(because they are able to generate a balanced position) however as stated in the draft OBC B is the preferred
option considered from a finance perspective.

 Financial Impact compared  to the ‘Do nothing’ Option

The draft OBC describes a deficit amounting to £10.1 million by the year 2020/21 if the Acute Trust were to
avoid taking forward the reconfiguration of services. After allowing for a risk adjusted sensitivity assessment,
(as laid out in the table above) both options B and C1 allow the Trust to substantially improve its financial
position.

 Financial Impact on the Financial Health of the Local Health Economy

The two CCG’s enter the 2017/18 financial year with a combined recurrent deficit of £13.6 million and the
Trust commences the year with a recurrent deficit of £16.5 million. The effect of taking forward the acute
reconfiguration proposals is to at least generate a balanced recurrent position for the Acute Trust and at the
same time secures savings for the CCG’s. Judged on this basis it is evident that taking forward the OBC is
majorly significant in improving the financial sustainability of the Shropshire and Telford health system.

Income and Expenditure Element Scenario B1 C1 B1 C1

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Demographics Income Growth 0.5% increase in demographic growth 5,497 5,497 25% 1,374 1,374

Demographics Income Growth 0.5% decrease in demographic growth -5,497 -5,497 10% -550 -550

Demographics Expenditure Growth 0.5% increase in demographic growth -2,212 -2,212 25% -553 -553

Demographics Expenditure Growth 0.5% decrease in demographic growth 2,212 2,212 10% 221 221

Inflation Assumption Inflation Assumption 0.5% less 7460 7460 25% 1,865 1,865

Inflation Assumption 0.5% more -7460 -7460 10% -746 -746

QIPP Delivery 10% less plan planned levels 1,730 1,730 50% 865 865

QIPP Expenditure Impact 10% less plan planned levels -680 -680 50% -340 -340

CIP Delivery Deliver 2.5% not 2% 7,745 7,745 5% 387 387

CIP Delivery Deliver 1.5% not 2% -7,745 -7,745 25% -1,936 -1,936

Repatriation Income Loss 25% loss of Repatriation Income -2,500 -2,500 50% -1,250 -1,250

Repatriation Increased Cost 25% loss of Repatriation Income 1,000 1,000 50% 500 500

SSP Workforce 25% reduction in the level of Workforce savings -3,647 -3,551 50% -1,824 -1,775

Finance Costs 0.5% increase in cost of capital to 4% -1,402 -1,600 60% -841 -960

-2,827 -2,898

Indicative

ValueImpact

Likelihood

143

12.2.4  Sensitivity Analysis –  Ambulance

Further sensitivity analysis will need to be undertaken when the outcome of the ambulance impact modelling
work has been completed.

12.3  Capital

A capital cost estimate for each of the shortlisted options, B, C1 and C2, has been undertaken by Cost Advisors
Rider Hunt.  These estimates follow best practice and the guidance within the NHS Capital Investment Manual
and are presented on OB forms in the standard format.  The work has been split into Baseline works, Estates
Implications and Backlog works, and into new build departments and refurbished departments.